
Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

10^
Date January 26. 2026

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVmG FINAL PAYMENT
FOR STONE PARK IMPROVEMENTS, CALIBER CONCRETE, LLC

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the
attached report of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Stone Park

Improvements, Activity ID 112023004 ("Project"), in accordance with the contract approved on January

22, 2024, under Roll Call No. 24-0144, between Caliber Concrete, LLC, Jason Martin, Owner, 309

Audubon Street, PO Box 248, Adair, IA, 50002, and the City ofDes Moines, and recommending the

acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and the construction of the Project is accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $2,100,030.79 is the total cost, of which $2,100,030.79 has been
paid the Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above

project, the remaining balance of $0.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for
unresolved claims on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to
certiiy the Pollution Prevention Plan Inspection Summary and the NPDES Stormwater General Permit

Notice ofDiscontinuation for the above referenced project on behalf of the City ofDes Moines and

submit said documents to the Iowa Department of Natural Resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Director of Finance be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by

FORM APPROVED:

to adopt. Second by

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

/s/ Glenna K. Frank

Glenna K. Frank

Deputy City Attorney

^
/s/ Nic^iff^J. Sc^uu^L

Nickolas J. Schaul

Director of Finance

Funding Source: 2025-26 CIP, Page 74, Sprayground Improvements, PK034, Being: $1,075,000 General

Fund via ARPA transfer, $138,857.28 Local Option Sales and Services Tax, and the remaining funds of

$886,173.51 transferred from PK137 (Park Improvements)

COUNCIL ACTION

BOESEN

SIMONSON

voss

BARRON

WESTERGAARD

MANDELBAUM

GATTO

TOTAL

YEAS NAYS PASS

MOTION CARRIED API

]

ABSENT

BOVED

layor

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City
hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council
of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk



0 ^



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA ft"^

ciTYOFDESMOIHESl

|OC^

PROJECT SUMMARY
Stone Park Improvements

Activity ID 112023004

On January 22,2024,under Roll Call No. 24-0144, the Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Caliber Concrete, LLC, in the amount of $2,132,414.66. Tabulated below is a history

of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 City

City

City

City

5/15/2024 $10,138.00

Item 8001 is for a major manhole adjustment along E. Fulton
Drive where sidewalk grading and paving impacts the
manhole elevation.

10/9/2024 $15,754.00

The change order includes additional work to improve access
to the sprayground vault for City maintenance staff, reduce
the duration of retained stormwater for improved site

maintenance and safety, and improvements for site drainage
by installing a new SW-512 area intake and subdrain.

2/19/2025 $(16,800.00)
Part A is to adjust the contract quantity for Item 3,
TOPSOIL, COMPOST AMENDED to the as-built quantity.
Part B Item 8006 is to furnish and spread additional topsoil
from an alternate on-site borrow source.

8/15/2025 $(41,475.87)
Part A items are to adjust contract quantities to as-built
quantities. Part B Item 8007 is to mill and inlay deteriorated
parking lot pavement. Part B Item 8008 is to extend an
existing subdrain to reduce soil erosion along the drainage
basin. Part B Item 8009 is a deduct for prohibited paint

disposal at the site.

Original Contract Amount $2,132,414.66

Total Change Orders $(32,383.87)

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract (1.52)%

Total Contract Amount $2,1 00,030.79

Activity ID 112023004 Page 1 of 1



10 c

ft
ciTYOFDESMOIMESl

Department of Engineering

City ofDes Moines, Iowa

January 26,2026

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Stone Park Improvements, Caliber
Concrete, LLC.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize
final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $2,100,030.79 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2025-26 CIP, Page 74, Sprayground Improvements, PK034, Being:
$1,075,000 General Fund via ARPA transfer, $138,857.28 Local Option Sales and Services Tax, and the
remaining funds of $886,173.51 transferred from PK137 (Park Improvements)

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On January 22,2024, under Roll Call No. 24-0144, the City Council awarded a contract to Caliber Concrete,
LLC, Jason Martin, Owner, 309 Audubon Street, PO Box 248, Adair, IA 50002 for the construction of the
following improvement:

Stone Park Improvements, 112023004

The improvement includes the construction of new Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) pickleball and futsal
courts, sprayground, sidewalks, basketball court rehabilitation, acrylic finishing, playground equipment, tiled
surfacing, segmental retaining wall, open-air shelter, site furnishings and associated improvements including
the installation of a water service line, water spray features, concrete paving, beam curb, drainage piping,
earthwork, and restoration, all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File No. 658-
001/064, located in Stone Park, 2100 SE 5th Street, Des Moines, Iowa.

I hereby certify that the construction of said Stone Park Improvements, Activity ID 112023004, has been
completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be
accepted. The work commenced on JVtarch 11, 2024, and was completed on December 8, 2025.

I further certify that $2,100,030.79 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $2,100,030.79 has been
paid the Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above
project, the remaining balance of $0.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for
unresolved claims on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is
shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

StevenL.Naber,P.E.;
Des Moines City Engineer



;ec.
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DBS MOMES, IOWA

FINAL QUANTITIES OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED
FOR WORKDONEFROM 10/16/ZS to 10/20/25

FINAL PAYMENT (PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. IS)

,£^-DESMOIMESl
ENGINEERING DEPAPJWENr

PROJECT: STONE PARK IMPROVEMENTS
CONTRACTOR: Caliber Concrete, LLC

ACTIVn-Y ID:

DATE:

11-2023-004

12/8/2025

ITEM NO.

1
2
3
4

5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

DESCRIPTION
:LEARING AND GRUBBING
"OPSOIL, STRIP, SALVAGE, AND RESPREAD

-OPSOIL, COMPOST AMENDED

EXCAVATION, CLASS 10
MODIFIED SUBBASE,4"

MODIFIED SUBBASE, 6"

STORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP OR PPE, 15 INCH

STORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP OR PPE, 18 INCH

STORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP OR PPE, 30 INCH

-INEAR TRENCH DRAIN, 6 INCH

REMOVAL OF STORM SEWER, RCP, IS"

'IPE APRON, CONCRETE, 15-INCH

>IPE APRON, CONCRETE, 18-INCH

'IPE APRON GUARD

iUBDRAIN, 6 INCH, PERFORATED HDPE

iUBDRAIN, 8 INCH, PERFORATED HDPE

IOOF DRAIN COLLECTOR, PVC, 6 INCH

ift/ATER SERVICE TAP 4" AND METER PIT
WATER SERVICE 4", MAIN TO METER

WATER SERVICE 2", METER TO MANIFOLD
WATER SERVICE I", BLDGTO DRINKING FOUNTAIN
3ACKFLOW PREVENTER AND STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURE
3TORM MANHOLE, SW-401, 48-INCH

NTAKE, SW-501

NTAKE, SW-512

NTAKE, SW-513, 4X4 MODIFIED (Changed to INTAKE, SW-513, 7X7

WLOPLAST DRAIN BASIN, 15"
:ONNECTIONTO EXISTING MANHOLE
:ONNECTIONTO EXISTING CULVERT
REMOVE INTAKE
WEMENT, PCC, 7 INCH

PAVEMENT, PCC, 6 INCH REINFORCED

/APOR BARRIER, 15 MIL
:URB AND GUTTER, 2FT, 8 INCH THICKNESS

SEAM CURB
REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK
SIDEWALK, PCC, 5"

UNIT
EA

CT
c/
0'

SY
SY
LF
LF

LF
LF
LF
EA
EA
EA
LF
LF
LF
EA
LF
LF
LF
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
SY
SY
SY
LF
LF
SY
SY

QUANTITIES

ESTIMATED
6.00|

3,100.001

380.00|

2,700.00|

2,950.00|

3,120.00|

146.00|

305.00|

42.00|

32.00]

22.00|

1.001

1.001

2.00|

860.001

690.00|

210.00|

1.00]

20.00|

190.001

42.00|

1.001

2.00|

2.00|

1.001

1.00]

3.00|

2.00|

2.00|

1.001

45.00|

2,610.00|

2,250.00]

165.00|

191.00|

975.00|

1,100.00|

AUTHORIZED

6.00

3,100.00

50.00

2,700.00

3,081.00

3,029.31

146.00

310.00

41.00

32.00

20.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

862.00

694.30

210.00

1.00

20.00

150.50

30.00

1.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

88.20

2,652.07

2,234.10

72.50

190.20

979.90

1,107.60

CONSTRUCTED
TO DATE

6.00

3,100.00

50.00

2,700.0C

3,081.0C

3,029.3]

14G.OC

310.0C

41.0C

32.0C

20.0C

l.OC

1.0C

2.0C

862.0C

694.3C

210.0C

1.0C

20.0C

150.SC

30.0C

l.OC

2.0C

2.0C

l.OC

l.OC

2.0C

2.0C

2.0C

l.OC

88.2C

2,632.0';

2,234.1C

72.5C

190.2C

979.9C

1,107.6C

CONSTRUCTED
THIS PERIOD

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

0.00

O.OG

0.00

0.00

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

0.00

O.OG

O.OG

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

UNIT PRICE
$ 2,310.00

$ 8.80

$ 80.00

$ 11.00

$ 9.90

_$__ 14.30

$ 108.00

$ 112.00

$ 154.00

$ 230.00

$ 71.00

$ 4,030.00

$ 4,290.00

$ 1,320.00

$ 33.00

$ 36.00

$ 71.00

$ 14,200.00

$ 215.00

$ 42.90

$ 42.90

$ 6,050.00

$ 5,950.00

$ 4,900.00

$ 3,980.00

$ 14,575.00

$ 4,610.00

$ 2,440.00

$ 550.00

$ 880.00

$ 78.03

$ 74.70

$ 3.03

$ 42.12

$ 42.12

$ 11.00

$ 70.54

TOTAL AMOUNT
$13,860.00

$27,280.00

$4,000.00

$29,700.00

$30,501.90

$43,319.13

$15,768.00

$34,720.00

$6,314.00

$7,360.00

$1,420.00

$4,030.00

$4,290.00

$2,640.00

$28,446.00

$24,994.80

$14,910.00

$14,200.00

$4,300.00

$6,456.45

$1,287.00

$6,050.00

$11,900.00

$9,800.00

$3,980.00

$14,575.00

$9,220.00

$4,880.00

$1,100.00

$880.00

$6,882.25

$198,109.63

$6,769.32

$3,053.70

$8,011.22

$10,773.90

$78,130.10

Page 1 of 3



EfozaBed

wtsfiaw -nioians
00-t-b9'E^$

00-0$

00-000'Oi7T$

00'09S'OT$

Ot'-£6Z't'T$

00~Wi$
SZTZ8'fr£$
OO-OZZ'TTS

w'-sze'w's

00-Z6£'£Z$

00-6£S'£8T$

08-60T'6$

OE'900'TST?

00-000'OZ£$

00-00£'6$

00-000'6$

oo"ooo'z$

00'08-C'ZOT$

00-000'OT$

00-OSZ'Zf$

00'ZW6T$
00'0££$
00'000'8$

0^"T£^'T$

Z9-89T'£$

00"SZ6'8$

OS'iSI'S$

00'OOfr'S$

00-0$

00-0$

00"000"EZS

00'0001;$
09'9£fr'T$

09-08t-'T$

00-0£6'Z$

00'000'li^

OC£9T:'S8$
J.N(1C?W TVJ.OJ.

ao-frw'Ez: $

OO'OSi'Z $

00'000'OfT $

00-OSS'OT $

ZT-ZS $

SZ-Zfr $

SZ-8Z. $

OO'OZZ'TT $

frZ'Z $

00-9T $

00-6£S'E8T $

SE-frS $

98'Ot- $

00-000'OZE $

OO-OOS'6 S

DO'000'6 $

oo-ooo'z $

OO-OST'ZOT $

00'000'OT $

00-59 $
00-9 $

00-S9T $

oo'oos'z $

ao-ss $

ocne $
os-s $

srz $
OO'OOfr'S $

oo'ss $

00-000'E $

oo-ooo's $

00-000'T $

ocrrc $
oo'rc $

ocrooT: S
00-05 $

8£-9£ $

aoradiuui

10C-0

10-0

icro
10-0

10-0

lo-a

wo
)0-0

)0-0

)0'0

)0-0

)0-0

]0-0

300-0

)0'0

)0-0

)0-0

)0-0

)0-0

)0-0

]0-0

]0-0

30-0

30-0

30-0

m-o

OT10-0

30'0

30-0

30-0

30'0

30-0

30-0

30-0

30-0

30'0

aoraHjsraj,
a3.BffiU.SN03

100'T

10-0

IOT
icrc
)Q'?ft

10-EZ.T

lO-SW

IOT:

10-SSO'OZ

10'ZWt

10-T

10-SOT

)Z.-S69'£

100-T

)DT
10-T

)0-T

)CTE
)0-C

10-OS9

lOYOE'E

)0-Z

3Z-S

»~iZ

:8-t'E

30-OSS'Z

?'Z5fZ

30T
10'0

30'0

3S-E

301:
B-OET

39-t'ET

3£'6Z

30-08

xi'srrt

aivaoi
aaureusNoa

IO'T

10-0

10-T

10-X

10'SW

m-Zi.f:

10-SW

m)0'9SO'OZ

M-ZSfr'T

)0-T

)0-80T

)rS69'£

)0-T

)0-T

10-T:

)0-T

)OT
)cn
10-OS9

MYO£rE

30T
)rs
SVTE
;8-fE

30-OSS'Z

•WTSi'Z

30-T

30-0

30-0

3S-E

00-T

39-OET

09-t'CT

OE-6Z

oo'os

30-STT'T

aszraom-av

10-T

10-Z

10-T

10-T

)0-S?

10-89T:

10'S?

10-T

icroz£'i?z

10-Z9VT

)0-T

10'SS

)0-W£

mxrc
)(TC
)0-C

1D-T

10-X

1D-OSS

)0-OS8'E

)OT[
)6-C

lcrsF
)0-Sl

)0-OOS't'

30-OSS'T

m)0-S8

)6-Z

)6T
30-T

30-S9T

30-Ot'T:

30-EZ

30-08

30-STT'T

agj.vrausH

_ssm.[.Nynfi

^f
V3
S1

51
J}
J1
J]
sn
IS
JS
51
,0
dS
S1
91
V3
?1
S1
S1
dS
•T[

V3
3V

N01
N01

n
AS

CT
W91M

3V
3V
?1
I\
AS
AS

~^s~

AS
imn

ssNiiood HUM asrsHS
TiHQNvwAoi/Maannv/

TORU331;
NouvmisNi aNviN3Wdinti3 Tivanxiid

dlSlS 33NVN31NIVW33d nV9TI)Dld
,fr'sNDN3d NOISIAIQ lano:

S3J.V9 QNV ',01 '9NDN3J a3ilina3d TIVajD131c

U313A31 aNvaivd3y5i3vy3 HUM sNDVdansaa lano:
ivsiry ONV Tivaiasisvg 'nvaarooid - HSINH 3nAm\

dvo3=ymJ 9NHV03 aazraaaan-a GDls-No^

NonvnvisNi aNvj^wdinoa aNnoasA'mdi
9NDVjansaNnoy9Avida3aijaooMa3U33N[9N:
Nou.vnvisNiaNVBNDVdansaNnoasAVidanu

NOIIVTIVISNI QNV lN31Aldin?)3 QNnOySAVIi
^Wdint)3 aNDOUSAVId 9NUSDQ 3AOIM31

NIVINnOJ 9NI>INiy<
inOHSVM313y3NO:

Nouvzniacw
/3/WHS NOIUnHlSNO:

TIVM 9NINW.I3U yoois wnnoov\
33N3dA13dVS NOLL3nUiSN03 39NVaC

NI-dOUQ '331A3a NOU3310ad .BIN

9NIH3irWM OSQAH '9N[H3inmoaiN03NOISOa;
33NVU1N3 Noi.anaisNoo aaznravi;

3 SSVO 'dVU dl!
3AOW3H 'NIVJNIVTO 'nvjsNi 'uosaanf;

g-z'd33aAwyod]/\H.

lN3mi39VNVIAl ONVNOU.VWd3ad dddM'
sNiaaivA

9Nl?nniftlOaaAHaNV'fr3dALSVanS'9NICS3S1VNOUN3ANO:

OaOW aNV'9NIZniiy3j 13dAlSVanS'9Nia33SWNOUN3ANO:
TOU.IMCO Nvnasaa3d/3i±iwu.AavaodW3.

WAOinm aanns ONV aan:
-WAOin3aiN3in3AV.

u8'S3H31VdHld3aTin

9NINUVM 318V133131
u3'33ti")nV?3ai;

KOiidraosaa

TO'V

EL
^L

u~oi.

69
89
t3
99
59

w
E9
Z9
T9
09
65

-8S-

IS
95
ss
t-S

£S
zs
IS
os
6fr

?
a
9*-

Sfr
w/

?
Zfr
Tf

Ofr
6E

-sT

•ONiKau

^>Ql



|OC

ITEM NO. _DESCRIPTION

CHANGE ORDER ITEMS
8001.00

8002.00

8003.00

8004.00

8005.00

8006.00

8007.00

8008.00

8009.00

MAJOR MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT AND GRADING, E. FULTON DRIVE
ADJUST SPRAYGROUND VAULT DEPTH
5TORMWATER BASIN IMPROVEMENTS

REMOVE AND INSTALL AREA INTAKE
SUBDRAIN FOR AREA INTAKE
FURNISH AND SPREAD ALTERNATE ON-SITE TOPSOIL
PARKING LOT 2" MILL & FILL

5UBDRAIN EKTENSION AT BASIN
DEDUCT FOR PROHIBITED PAINT DISPOSAL

UNIT

LS
LS
LS
LS
LF
CY
SY
LF
LS

QUANTITIES

ESTIMATED

o.ool

o.ool

0.001

o.ool

0.001

0.001

0.00|

o.ool

0.00|

AUTHORIZED

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

43.00

650.00

58.00

25.00

1.00

CONSTRUCTED
TO DATE

l.OC

1.0C

l.OC

l.OC

_43.0C

650.0C

58.0C

25.0C

1.0C

CONSTRUCTED
_TH1S PERIOD UNIT PRICE

0.001

0.001

0.001

0.001

p.oo I
0.001

o.ool

0.001

o.ooj

$ 10,138.00

$ 1,7S2.00

$ 1,650.00

$ 10,450.00

$ 44.00

$ 16.00

$ 77.00

$ 40.00

$ (8,918.62)

SUBTOTA1

_TOTAL AMOUNT

$10,138.00

$1,762.00

$1,650.00

$10,450.00

$1,892.00

$10,400.00

$4,466.00

$1,000.00

($8,918.62)

$32,839.38

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PLUS CHANGE ORDERS
PARTIAL PAYMENT 01
PARTIAL PAYMENT 02
PARTIAL PAYMENT 03
PARTIAL PAYMENT 04
PARTIAL PAYMENT 05
PARTIAL PAYMENT 06
PARTIAL PAYMENT 07
PARTIAL PAYMENT 08
PARTIAL PAYMENT 09
PARTIAL PAYMENT 10
PARTIAL PAYMENT 11
PARTIAL PAYMENT 12
PARTIAL PAYMENT 13
PARTIAL PAYMENT 14
THIS PARTIAL PAYMENT
TOTAL PARTIAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE
APPROXMIATE PERCENT COMPLETE

PREPARED BY: Wyatt Klooster - via Appia

CHECKED BY:

Project Inspector

OVUty signed ty Bntt Lens
Dte C-US, £^MIC»teftffnaov. BQ. 0<ty C3T

l?££^£?'w"°ncmm
': - - - - - - - ^^.^.-.^...^^^^.y^Kp^y

$ 2,132,414.66

$ (32,383.87)

$ 2,100,030.79

$ 91,786.73

$ 42,048.67

$ 183,365.11

$ 189,501.64

$ 158,411.01

S 458,810.00

$ 169,827.60

$ 283,046.53

$ 247,143.17

$ 7,760.00

$ 85,161.80

$ 101,666.97

$ 18,500.64

$ 63,000.92

_$__$ 2,100,030.79

_$_-_
iao.o%

TOTAL

RETAINAGE

TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE

LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT

AMOUNT DUE

$2,100,030.79

s

$ 2,100,030.79

$ 2,100,030.79

$
Project Engineer

CONTRACTOR: -m^^JO
Caliber Concrete LLC

FINAL PAYMENT (PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. IS)

Page 3 of 3


